
-f)r
Asenda ltem #: ) Y- t

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: July 2, 2013 [X]Consent t l  Regular
t I Workshop t ]PublicHearing

Department: Gooperative Extension Service

Submitted By: Cooperative Extension Service

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) Third Amendment to the agreement (R 2010-1582) with Friends of the Mounts
Botanical Garden, Inc. for funding of a horticulturist position to assist in the care
and maintenance of The Mounts Botanical Garden of Palm Beach County;

B) A Budget Amendment in the General Fund (Fund 0001) in the amount of
$41,545.

Summary: Friends of the Mounts Botanical Garden, Inc. (FMBG) will provide
funding to the County in amount not to exceed $41,545 ($29,685 for salary and
$11,860 for fringe benefits) to support 65.5% of a horticulturist position beginning
July 18,2013 and ending on July 17,2014. Palm Beach County wi l l  be funding
the remaining 921,883 ($15,636 for salary and $6,247 for fringe benefits) at a
funding level of 34.5o/o for a total of $63,428. The position will continue to
support The Mounts Botanical Garden of Palm Beach County (Garden). This
Amendment also extends the term one (1) additional year, until July 17,2014.
District 7 (AH)

Background and Justification: The support of the FMBG has grown along
several lines, one of which is the funding of personnel to support the efforts of the
FMBG and those of the Garden. The FMBG have agreed to continue their
support for salaries and fringe benefits for this County position through annual
funding. This type of support started in FY96 and continued into FY12. The
Agreement was originally amended on May 17,2011 and again on June 19,
2012, so FMBG can continue funding the horticulturist position. This funding is
renewable annually at the discretion of the FMBG and the Palm Beach County
Board of County Commissioners by written amendment entered into by the
County and FMBG.

Attachments:
1. Third Amendment to Agreement with FMBG
2. Agreement with FMBG
3. Budget Amendment

nt Gounty Administrator



|r. Frsc4,L.-l4P,A9T AllAl-Ysls

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal lmpact:

Fiscal Years

Gapital Expenditures
Operating Gosts

External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (Gounty)

NET FISCAL IMPACT
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

2013

$ 6314?8__

(41.545)

$ 21.883
0

2014 2015 2016 2017

0

ls ltem Included in Gurrent Budget? Yes_ No X

Budget Account No.: Fund 0001 Dept. 310 Unit 1400 Object Various
Revenue: Fund 0001 Dept. 310 Unit 1400 Rev. Source 6694

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal lmpact:

FMBG will fund 65.5% of the annual salary including fringe benefits
of $63,428 equaling $41,545. The County will be responsible for the
remaining 34.5% equaling $21,883. There is sufficient budget
available in the Department's approved budget to meet the match
requirements.

Departmental Fiscal Review:

This is a continuation of an existing
is July 18,2013 to July 17,2014.

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

OFMB Budget and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

?b\

- t1- t3

c. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

3 /13

B.

The term of this agreement



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND
FRIENDS OF TI{E MOUNTS BOTANICAL GARDEN, INC. FOR FTINDING

OF A HORTICULTURIST POSTION

This Third Amendment is made and entered into the dav of ,2013,
by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter
referred to as "County"), and Friends of the Mounts Botanical Garden, Inc., a Florida
Corporation, not-for-profit (hereinafter referred to as "Friends").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2010, County entered into an agreement (R 2010-1582) with
the Friendso and later amended on May 17,2011 (R20ll-0767) and June T9,20T2 (R 2012-
0918), herein referred to collectively as "Agreement", whereby the Friends and County agreed
to jointly fund a horticulturist position at the County, with the position being filled by an
individual deemed a County employee; and

WHEREAS, Friends and County desire to continue to jointly fund a horticulturist
position at the County; and

WHEREAS, County and Friends desire to extend the term of said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, entering into this Amendment serves a public puq)ose.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
expressed herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reterence.

2. The first Whereas clause to the Agreement is hereby amended to state: "Whereas,
County owns and operates The Mounts Botanical Garden of Palm Beach County (hereinafter
referred to as ("Garden"); and"

3. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to state: Friends shall provide County

funding for one horticulturist position in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Nine Thousand, Six
Hundred and Eighty Five Dollars ($29,685.00) plus Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred and Sixty
Dollars ($11,860.00) for fringe benefits for atotal amountnotto exceed Forty One Thousand

Five Hundred and Forty Five Dollars ($41,545.00), or Sixty-Five and a half (65.5%) percent for

a horticulturist at the Garden, whichever is greater. County shall firnd an amount not to exceed

Fifteen Thousand, Six Hundred and Thirty Six Dollars ($15,636.00) plus Six Thousand Two

I{undred and Forty Seven Dollars ($6,247.00) for fringe benefits for a total amount not to exceed

Twenty-One Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Three Dollars ($21,883.00), or Thirty-Four

and a halt (34.5%) percent for a horticulturist at the Garden, whichever is greater. The total

amount to be paid by County and the Friends for the horticulturist position shall be Sixty Three

Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Eight Dollars ($63,428.00).

4. Section 6 of the Agreement is amended to state: "The term of this Agreement

shall commence on July 19,2010 and terminate on July 17,2014, and may be renewed annually

upon written amendment executed by both parties.

5. Section 17 is added to the Agreement to state: "No provision of this Agreement is

intended to, or shall be construed to, create any third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to

any person or entity not a party to this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any citizen or

employees of the County and/or Friends."
L



6. All provisions of said Agreement, dated October 5,2010, as amended, are hereby
confirmed and, except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain
in full fcrrce and effecl

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Friends hereby set their hands and seals on the
date,first written above.

SHARON R. BOCK. CLERK &
COMPTROLLER

By:
Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:
County Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COIUMISSIONERS

By:
Steven L. Abrams, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

nt Director

THE FRIENDS OF THE MOUNTS

Itness



I
R2010 15 Bz

AGIILtrMI]NT BETWEEN PAI-M BEACH COTINTY AND TI_IE FRTENDS OF MOIINTS
I]OTANICAL GARDI]N, INC. FOR FUNDING OF A I-IOI(TICULTURIST POSTION

This Agreernent, is nracle a'd errterecl into rhe - a.Uqt 
0 5 2010 

, 2010, by and
between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the Slnte of Florida (hereinafter referred
to as "County"), and the Friends of ilre Mounts Botanical Gurt1en, fnc., a Florida Corporation,
not-for-profit (hereirrafter refened tn as "I,-riends").

WITNESSETI_I

WFIEI{EAS, County owns and operates the Mounts Ilotanical Garden (hereinafter

referred to as "Galden'): and

WFIEI{LAS, on .lanuary 7, 1992, County entered into an agreement with the Friends
(hereinafter referred to as "1992 Agreement") whereby the Friends agreed to cooperate and assist
in the operalion and management of the Garden, a copy of which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit "A"; and

WllEl{EAS, the 1992 Agreement provides that the lrriends may provide funds to County
to supplernent the Garden's staff with additional employees, who will be hired and managed in
accordance with County persomel rules with funding provided by Friends; and

WIIIIREAS, F-riends desires at this time to fund a horticulturist position at the County,

wiilr the position being filled by an individual deemed a County ernployee; and

WIIEREAS, County desires to receive and use such funds for a horticulturist position at
the Garden: and

WIIEREAS, the acceptance and use of such frurds will enhance the

Garden and promotes a public pru?ose.

NOW, TlIEltlrIrORti, in consideration of ilre mutuai covenants

expressed herein, the pruties agree as follows:

operation of tire

and agreements

l. 
'fhe 

above recitals zu'e true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Iiriends shall provide County funding for one horliculturist position in an amount

not to exceed Twenty-Eight lhousand, Eight Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($28,820.00) plus
'fwelve 

Thousand, One Flurdred ancl Fifty-Seven Dollars ($12.,157.00) for fringe benefits for a

total amount not to exceed Forty Thowand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars

($40,977.00), or Sixty-Five point Five percent (65.5%) for a horticulturist at the Garden,

whichever is greater. County shall funcl au amount not to exceed Fifteen Thousand, One Flundred

and Eighty l)ollars ($15,180.00) plus Six Thousand, Four Hundred and Three Dollars

($6,403.00) for fringe benefits f,or a total amount not to exceed Twenty-One Thousand Five

Ilundred and Eighty-Tluee Dollars ($21,583.00), or Thirty-Four point Five percent (34.5%) fot a

horticulfurist at the Garclen, whichever is greater. The total amount to be paid by County and the

Iiriends for the horticulturist position shall be Sixty-Two Thnusand Five Hundred and Sixty

Dollars ($62,560.00).

3. 'fhe 
Frjends shall pay the County the amounl sLated above by equal monttrly

installments due ancl payable on the first clay of each month, beginning on the date this

Agreement is enterecl into. "fhe first payment shall be retroactive, beginning on July lg,'2010



zurd include the rnonths August, September and October. T'he Irriends shall rnake all payments

to County without notice frorn County.

4. County shall continue to employ one (l ) lirlt-time corurly horricuiturist position at

the Garden with the lunding rnentioned above, to assist wiilr increased Garden maintenance.

5. County shall contimre to assume sole and exclusive responsibility for the hiring,

terminatiou, perfonnance appraisal, and payrnent of wages as described above to the individual

filling the position of the horticultrnist at the Garden. The horticulturist shall be supervised by

tlte Garclen Curator and I)irector of Cooperative Ilxtension Department, and shall be managed in

accordance with County personnel rules.

6. The tenn of this Agreement shall be for one year commencing on.Iuly i9,2010

and tenninating on.Iuly I B, 201l.

7. 
-fhe 

County's perfcnnallce and obligation to pay under this Agreement for

subsequent fiscal years is contingent upon anntral appropriations for its purpose by the Board of

Courty Corrunissioners.

B. 'fhis Agreement may be renewed upon mut'ual written agreement of the parties.

9. Nottring herein shall be construed to require County to continue the position

provided for, should Friends cease f'unding of said position.

10. County agrees that the funding provided by Frierids shail be used solely for those

plr[poses stated herein unless written approval by the Friends allows otherwise.

11. Friends may terminate this Agreement for any breach thereof by County provided

Friends gives thirty (30) days written notice to County. County may terminate this Agreement

with or without cause providecl County gives sixty (60) days written notice to Friends. In the

evenl of a termination, County shall rernit to Friends ail unused funding, without interest, within

thirty (30) days of the effective date of termination.

12. 
'l-hi, 

Agr"*rnent shall be governed by the laws of the State of FLorida. Any tegal

action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach Corinty, No remedy

herein conferred upon any party is intencled. to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each and

every such remecly shall be cumulative and shall be in actciition to every other remedy given

hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise' No single or

partiat exercise by auy party of any right, power or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or

further exercise thereof.

13. Italm fleach County has established the Otfice of hrspector General in Ordinance

200g-04g, as may be zunended, wlrich is authorized and empowered to review past, present and

proposcd Corurty contracts, transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General has the

power to subpoena witnesses, admilister oaths and require the production of records, and audit,

investigate, monitor and inspect the activities of the Friends, its officers, agents, employees and

lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect comrption and

frautl. Failure to cooperate with flre Inspector General <ir interference or impeding any

investigation shall be in violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant to Section

125-69, Floricla Statutes, in the sarne millner as B second degree misdemeanor.

14. If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any

person or circumstances slrall, to any extent, be helcl invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of

this Agreelnent, or the application of such terms or provision to persons or circumstances other

than those as to which it is helcl invalicl or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other

tenn and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent

pennitted by law.



15. T'lte County ancl Friends agree that this Agreement including the terms of the
1992 Agreernent sets for the entire agreement between the partres and that flrere are no promises
or urderstandings other ilran those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions
contained in this Agreement or the 1992 Agreement may be rdded to, modified, superseded or
otherwise altered, except by written instructed executed by the pafties hereto.

16. All notices required hereunder shall be in writir-g and shall be addressed to the

following representatives of the parties:

For the Grantors: President. Friends of the Mounts Botanical Garden, Inc.

For ilre County:

559 N. Military Trail
West Palrn Beach, Fl 33415

Director, Cooperative Extemion Service

559 N. Military Trail
West I'alm Beach, FL 33415

'lhe 
remainder of this page is intentiorrally left blank.



lN WITNESS WI-IEREOF. County and Friends hereby set their hands and seals on the date flrrst

written above. R2010 1.5 82ocTo5Zoto
PALM BEI\CH COUNTY; FLORIDA, BY

APPROVtrD AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

Witness

Dare:-- o,l*l,o-

d.-L di)t(,/ -,^; ,.-'*L
F.'-nn , 1) t t0^ 4 /4 , Ip T,-** ^o*1

ITS BOARD OF COLTNTY

COMMISSIONERS

Burt Aaronson, Chair

Steven L. Abrams

Coturty Att

THE FRTEbIDS OF- TI_IE MOUNTS
BOTANICAT



IBIT A

THI$ AGRBET{ENT 1g nqds aRd entered lnto thls
,fAN T tq$2

' by and betwsem palm Beaah
county, a porltroar suMlvlelon of, ttre stute of Frorlda
(herelncfter refemed to ag rcouNTyrl r and The Frlends sf
the Mounts Botunroar Garden, rfrc., a Frorida oorporatron
not-f,or-prof,lt (herelnaf,ter referrBd to aB rcoRpoRATrON') .

t I ITNESgETH
' WllEREAg, The coUNTy haE establlehed and operatee the

MountE Botanlsal Garden (hererngfter rsferred to as' ,Gardenr,)  
i  and,

'{HEREA8' ttre coRpoRATroN wqa establrehed ae a prlvate
. clt laEn support group to aeslst ln the oparatlon and

malnbenanqo of the Garden, and

ttHEREAs, the couNTy and the.coRpoRATroN hrive cooperated
ln the opgratron and urqnagement of the GnrdEn srnee r.gg3;

,  a n d l

notlERE[*, the partrea reoognlze the neceesrty to
, memorlallae thelr underetandlng anrl roles each playe ln the

operatlon and nanagenent of the Garden"
Norir' THEREFORE' ln osnsrderatton of the nutual

covonants and agreonents hereln contalned, the part,ree agr*e
as fo l lower

A' The Garden as rt, currentty exr.ste makss up
campus of the Agrrcurture Departnentrs headquartErs. .,A
rnaster pran hge bben prsparsd wrth the flnar d.oeumiir! to
delrverEd ln December t"ggl. As the Garcilsn devarops and
expande aocording to the nqeter plan, as lt nay be revleed
from tlrne to trme, rt re the lntent, sf the part,rEe that thte
Agreement shalr contrsl the partrorpatlern of the coRFoRATr9N
ln guch development and expanelon.

the

ba



Hounts Botar. .rl olrilon lgr.rucnt _ Dlgr 2 sr -?

B- The partleg acknowredga that it re the intent
of the couNTy' subJeat to the avarrab$.rtty'of fundrngr to
permanently fund and operate the Gardan for the benefrt qf
tho cltlssns of palm Beash county. The partiee further
acknow*6g1 that lt le ths rntent of the coRpoRATroN to
provlde aesLstanos and gurdanoe to ths couNTy on a permanent
baels tn ths operatron of the Gardan, and to contrnue to
ptiovlde tundrng for ths operatron of thE Garden whroh the
couNTY doee not havs to provrde on ! oontrnurng baere.

c' The Board of Dlreotore (hereinafter referred
to ae t'DrREqroRSr) 

of the cogpoRATro' shalr be selaoted by
the coRpoRATroN accordlng to the by-lawe of thE coRpdRATroN.
The Garden curator eharr Eerve as an ex offlcro and
nonvotlng nrernber of the DIREgtoRs.

L" The DIRE9IOR$ ehall bm allowed to provid.e
asslstance rn the rnprementatron of polreJ.ea and
guldstrnee for the oparatron of the Garden and
they may appornt an Executtve conmlttee rn order
to addreee urgent matterg cln a tLmety basla,
2 ' The Drn'qro*g ehau be alrowed to provlde
Eseletanse rn ths development of Garden programe j
lnsludlng eduoatron programs, the deverciprnent and
lmplementatlon of q colleotlon pollcyi the
publlolty, plannlng anrt lurpternentatlon of speclal
eventsl and arr othsr rsgulrements neceaarry to
operate the Garden aa an accredltable publlo

. gardsn faolllty.

3" The DrREcroRg shotr bE authorrzed to purehaee
personar property for the *arden, lncruolng prante
for the colrestron. All euch property purohaeed
wlth funcle of the coRpoRATroN Eharl become the
property af the CoUNTy.



l{ountr Botantca Iardan Agnrnotrt - page I .-l

4. Ths DIR8CTOR8 ahalt be rssponslble for
aeeletrng with the ooordtiratl0n of tha uEe of.
volunteers and dooents c,c, tha Gqrden, wlth euqh
use to be under the eupervrsJ,on of thE Garden
curqtor,

D. The Garden Curatorr EB Bn eulployss of and
funded hy tha couNTy and reportrng drreot,Iy to the Drrect,'r
of the Agrlourture Departnent, inatr m.nflge the operatron of
tho Garden purguant to the guldetrnee and porrcr.ee
oetabllstred by the Agrrourture', Departnent, Drreotor and rn
accordanqE vrlth atl applloable foUNTy policles. The Garden
curator shall be oharged wrth aetabllrhr*g etandarde for
operatlng the Gardsn in aosordance wrth the profeBeronar
etandardE of the AnerLcnn Asgoslatl,on of BotanLcar Gardsne
and Arboretar Bo th.t th. cardsn !,e operated as &n
aacredltable publlo garden faclllty..

E. AII employeee ehall be supervleed by the
Gurden curqtor who ehal.l 00mpry ivlth arr couNTy pe$onner
rureE ln supervlsrng and adrnrnratErrng ernproyeeB of the
Gardsn' The coRponATroN, wlth the approvar of the Drreat,or
of the Agrlsulture Departrnent, may prov.Lde funde t,o the
couNTY to oupprament ths Garden sbaff wrth addrtrontl
enployeee' These enproyees wrir bs hlred and managed rn
aaoordanse rlth county p*raonner rulss and wlrr arl
nso.s'ary furrdlng fron the coRpoRATiON. ,.

F' the' Board of county connrseroners of.'parm
Beach county ehall have fhe authorlty to resolve any
oonfllct between tho coRpoRATroN :and tho Dirsotor of the
Agrloulture Departnent wlth regard to tFre operation. of the
Garden



H{)untE Dotnr rI srr{rn lgf..nfnt - prgu ,t oF -t

I I .

A. The coRpoRATIoN shal} eharre ln provldlng
tundlng for oorreotronsf sduoatron prugramE, and €vsnts.
All funds ror"sed from pubrtc or prrvatu sourc.s by the
coRPoRaTroN gharr be used rn therr bnt$"rety to support the
Gardon und 'rts progrsue Bg etated 'n the coRpoRATroN r g 

!bylaws" The coRpoRATroN shatr providn f,undrng for promotl0n
of tnenberehrp. The conponATroN may, provlde fundrng ln otherursas at lta drssretrori. The coRponatroH sharr pr€para anannual budget and provrdr ttrd cou'Ty r.rrth copree of 'arclbudget' Addtttonalry, ttre..coi,poRATroN sharr provrde thecouNTy wlth an 

.annual lndependent audj,t of rnoome and
exp.nses for thq Garden and the couNTr( etrait have accsF' to
the bdoke and rscorde of the coRpoRA.[XON for lnspq.ctr.on
ourlng nornal buplnese hours.

B' subJeot to fundlng avalrabrrlty, the couN*y
ahcll be responrrbls for provrdlng oporatrng. prrsonner.
tnalntenance peraonner and eeourrty for the Gardan, and ehal'
be reeponslble for provrdlng and payJ.rrg for atr marntqnanc€r,
eacurlty' and utll''ty eervrces f,or the carden, ThoEs
servlqee pald for by ths coRpoRATroN rharr bq rn addttron to
thoee pald by the couNTy. The qouurx eharl provlde euch
esrvlces and utrrlt.tee rn assordanss wlth the
rqoommendatlons of the Garden curator, and rn euoh a nanner
that the Garden shqu be operated 'n mecordancs wlth
crlterla estabtlehed by the Amerrsan Aesocratron 'f
Botanlcal Gardens and Arboreta, eubJect to fundrng
lvatlabtllty and rn assordance wlth tlee county budgetlng
prossss ' Tha coRpoRATroN ehall have the authorlty to
supplenent ths sost' of operatlon, mrlmt€nonc€ and eecurlty
at the requeot of the Garden curator. Buqh coete patd for
by the coRpoRATroN ehalr be rn sddtt,l'n tq thoge pard by the
COUNTY.



{o'u[tu Botu .ul gnr0on Agro$rrnt _ Ilr, _ S bF _I

c. The Gardgn Curato5, wlth the advlce andgu{danoe of the DrRscTORa, eharr prepare and submlt, to theDlrector of the Agrrculture DepartmEnt an annuar operatlngbudget requegtr oe a part of the Departnontrs budget., whrchehall be eubJect to tha approvar of'the couN*y as part oflte nornal budgatlng procegs. Ths Garden curator eharreubmlt the propoaed budget se requlred to rreet the budgetarytlne constralnts of the couNTy. The couNTy ehsll tdentlfythe fundg allooqted for .the Garden .wlLhln the AgrieultureDepartmont budgst and 
",rlc 

rnformat,l0n wlrr be avalrable totho CoRpoRAtIoN.

I I I .

of an" 
"..1" 

Tho carden Curatorr ehalt admlnlster the uae',.' The coRpoRATroN.aoknowredges 
that the Gardenshall be epen to all county reeldente on an egual tncrndlecrlnlnatory 

basls.

B. All revsnuea generated by the use ef, orproqrams nerd ct, the Garden, orher *,ol ;;-;"]"ro.ru bythe Agrlcurture Depqrtmsntrs ongorng ;ouoationar prosrame,eharr be pald to the OORPORATIoN. Tlaun coRpoRAT.IoN shatl usgthese funde to neet the flnanalar regurrenente rnposed onthe coRpoRATrCIN by the terus of, thle Agreeruent.
c' The DrRECtoRg strair have the'authorlt ' togront oonc€aar.ons st thE Garden durrng speolar evente,lncludtng plant eareer Brd ehar"l estabrreh a polrcy for.qoncreaslonalr

:es and'the granting of concesglons, whictrpoll0y sharl be. eubJeot to the revlew of the Drrector of the:agrlcultqre Departnent' Any rev€nuea generated by sushoonceaslqne whlsh are pald to the co&poRATroN sharr be uesdtry the coRFoRATroN to meet lte flnanoral r€aponalblrltlesundsr ttrs terna of thle Agreement.



llorlntt Dot.nl,'rl Gar.sn Agrila.[t - pago g sF ?

D. ghould sposa becone avallahle, the
coRPoRATroN sharr have tho sxsrugrve rrgh.h: to eetabueh and
operata a garden rhop rn the Garden. Alr revenu'a ganerated
by tho gardon ohop ehalr be ueed by the coRp0RBTroN to neet
Ite flnanolar rasponalblrrtrea under the terme of thre
Agreeuent. ;

,  IV .

Garf,en

A' The coRponATroN, 
.wlth the nesletance of the

couN'TY' hae preparsd a Hgeter pran for rc,he propoeed
expanel'n and daveropnent of .tnl Garden,. The partJ.ee agres
that the coRponATro* ehalr ba ooneuttad fte the Master prqn
le lmplemented or rEvr.ead, and that.any propoear presented
to the Board of county connrssronere shar.t have the optnlon
clf the DfRECIORB attuched.

v.

t.hE Garden

DIREqTORg

A' the ulrector of the Agrrcu*.ture Departm.nt
eharr [q re'ponsrbre for the apporntrnent and drsmisear of
the Garden Curator and stral.l retaln aupervleory
rsapgnBlblrlty rn aooordanoe wrth county pereonner ruleg.

B. thould lt bs nscessary at any tlme to .replace

curator, .he couNTy ogq""" thut a nrembdr of tho
ehall slt on thE eelactlon comrnlttee.

VI . Tgrm, qf.jqr.ggmen:E

A' Thls agreement eharr remar.n rn effect for
suqh time ae the cou'Tx orrn' the Garden, unlsge ,o.or*,
termlnated by mutqar wrltten agreEment of the partres.
Partles hersto qgrse that a termlnatron sharr not be
Effsctrvq untlr 60 daye fron ths data of raoerpt of wrltten
notloe to terrnlnute.

B. At any tlne ln the'rrr*.rr* ehould the COUNT'
deolde, f,or whqtever

the Garden then tt ls

flrst opportunlty to aatuma

and uranagenent.

reusoni that lt no .Ionger wlII oporate

agraed that, the coRpoRATIoN wlll have

rsrponrlbtldty f,or lta operatlon



Mounts Botcn_ rI grrqm lgrmnrnt - plgc ? qF -l

tha complete

lpe . amendsd exaept ln

VI I .

A. Thte Agreenent contalng
Bgreement of the partlegr tnd may no*,
wrltlng exscuted by both Bartles.

E- The coRFoRtrtIoN ehatl, nst plodge tha couNTIrBcredlt or nake rt, a guarantor of Faflr*nt or surety for anycontract, debt, obllgation, Judgement, Ilen, or 
"", 

f,orm oflndebtedness- The conpo*ATrou turthee. *rarrante hndropre'ente that tt has no ob*gatlon qr rndebtEdneee thatwottld lmpalr ltg ablllty to f,utflrr ttre terms of thleContraat. ,

I ": tt '. l. lT'. l l i 'Uf;Fl, CtFnlr

p.4

DFFUTV CIENK

t'10uNTS

Datel

TO
8UFPICXENQT

PAIfi B

T
pad,esJAN 7lggzATTEBT I

;IOUN B. birrl(lof County Ccr

eputy ClBr

APNOVND 'A8
AND LEEAL

THE FRIENDS S[il THEBoTANrqAr, c44pEN;:



a()

9
3

?
lt

e
tr

r( 
-q

h
e

trh
w

::

o
iv

a
o

oc)ooU>
.

U

s\ococor-c-.
tr-

rot-ra)
r-F

-
c.l
F

-
\c'

\otrotro(natF
-

\0F
-

€oaF
-

roaoq)XaluoA

c'.1 oo 
l.t 

lt- 
O

\
f-

o
O

t\O
+

C
-

o
O

r
)

O
\O

\
F

.-
O

c
'tO

*
v

)
i 

r
\c

)

n
o

o
\o

(\r-
O

\ 
oO

 - 
\O

 C
-l

o
^ o

o
^ \.+

- 
o

-
O

h
o

c
O

f-
\O

H
 

d
+

(..1

F
- 

\O
 

c.l 
O

\ 
\O

\O
 

C
- 

\O
 

N
 

t--
€

^
\c

\q
o

\
c- 

\o 
\o 

:J- 
a

c
lc

.l 
c

{H
s

d

r
)

O
O

O
\O

o
o

v
c

a
v

$
\o

@
<

fo
r

)
O

\d
 

(
\F

-
c\cn 

\o 
c.t 

o 
\o

oo 
c.) 

ca 
oo 

co
*

o
\0

0
c

a
$

o
O

\tr
,C

n
S

O
\ 

c.l 
c-l 

O
(

o
H

c
\|\o

c
.lo

\o
co aa co oo co
*

O
\O

O
c

r
)

<
-

0
0

!+
r

}
N

v
O

\ 
o.l 

a-.1 O
c

a
r

tr
6

@

b
o

 
.=

i
^

Q
, 

E
E

e
 

-
o

.q
N

 
.E

!E

5
o

 
E

{
d

 
0

) 
o

,!2
} 

H
O

{

E
$E

 
gH

tr
k

k

*.q
.9

 5 a
A

Ir
.f\&

E

d
tn

n
*

Y
{l 

a-.t 
- 

d 
c..l 

m
E

il 
r 

c.l 
c{ 

c-.t 
c.l

4
lttttl

fil 
R

t=
f 

*
+

:f,
L

r
lH

d
d

d
i

IJ
I 

O
O

O
O

O
T

liH
-

ii
=

l 
.a 

c.) 
.i 

co 
ca

tt 
ji-:-l-l

|.!t 
i- 

i- 
;- 

;^ 
;-

|,nr-ror-F
-

ctF
-

\0toviois(.)
\c)
raatt-\ot\aoot'-t)

t

zr^l

rqa
6

H
(

]
i:(

)

m
sf,\9 

E
\J 

G
'

O
A

a
l=

a
Irll 

'tr 
'd

D
l-

l(
J

zt 
=

 
P

F
rl

>
lH

c
l

l-1
1

 
x 

o
trt 

-F ooo\.<
r

oo

r)'f,vlss\vcrl
V

z
.v

=
z

s
*<

^
-trlE

H
4

{
z

H
=

k
te

x

X
Q

X
r4

Z
-

rd 
t4zl.

Q
 

t'{

txK
E

|I{ 
.h

&
x

E
q

a
.

z
#

,a-zUQ

rf)
o) 

t.()
@

(
o

O
F

(', 
(a

(f) 
(f,

o
o

(o
(o

>
X

E
[!

(, 
(t

(n
m

rt)

Urg(nQ7

ldt

q€)

{0obo
0

e
l

3
l

F
E

I
rll
<

l
F

(l

2
0

 
2

l
rc a

 
iil

z
a

 
v

l
A

q
 

*
l

E
F

E
 =I

E
>

F
 

Z
I

8
2

2
 

E
l

O
R

3
>

x
?

F
v

 
-

Z
 frt-

P
U

F
l

o
<

9

6
E

E
d

<
<

c
r

V
E

u
)o

e
E

 
g

F
r

l{
D

2
2 

F
 

o:
l

-
L

l

E
 

g
.E

H
O

(
)

e 
a 

E
.tr

1
i

q
$

s
H

F
'O

9
E

tr
4

.9
F

iE
f!

F
E

\./
2

':

-ZF7pQQ

I

ra\-,'(


